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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Board of Directors
Lyons Regional Library District
Lyons, Colorado

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinions 

We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities, the discretely presented 
component unit, and each major fund of Lyons Regional Library District (the “District”), as of and for the 
year ended December 31, 2024, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively 
comprise the District’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.

In our opinion, based on our audit, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material 
respects, the respective financial position of the governmental activities, the discretely presented 
component unit, and each major fund of Lyons Regional Library District, as of December 31, 2024, and 
the respective changes in financial position thereof for the year then ended in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinions

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America (“GAAS”). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be 
independent of the District and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant 
ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions.

Emphasis-of-Matter

As discussed in Notes V.C to the financial statements, the District adopted Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences, in 2024.  Our opinion is not modified with 
respect to this matter.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

The District’s management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial 
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, 
and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and 
fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the District’s ability to continue as 
a going concern for one year after the date that the financial statements are issued.

Member: American Institute of Certified Public Accountants
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 
includes our opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance 
and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a 
material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from 
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material 
if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment 
made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 

fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such 
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures 
in the financial statements.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is 
expressed.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements.

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about the District’s ability to continue as a going concern for a 
reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control–related 
matters that we identified during the audit.

Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the Management’s 
Discussion and Analysis in Section B be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such 
information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the 
basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context.  We have 
applied certain limited procedures to the Management’s Discussion and Analysis in Section B in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted 
of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the 
information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, 
and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express 
an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us 
with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.
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Required Supplementary Information

The budgetary comparison information in section E is not a required part of the basic financial statements 
but is supplementary information required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America.  The budgetary comparison information has been subjected to the auditing procedures 
applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing 
and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare 
the financial statement or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America.  In our opinion, 
the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the financial statements as a whole.

Supplementary Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise the District’s financial statements taken as a whole.  The individual fund budgetary comparison 
found in Section F is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the 
financial statements.  The individual fund budgetary comparison found in Section F, is the responsibility of 
management and was derived from and relate directly to the underlying accounting and other records 
used to prepare the financial statements.  The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures 
applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing 
and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare 
the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America.  In our opinion, 
the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the financial statements as a whole.  

McMahan and Associates, L.L.C. 
Avon, Colorado
April 8, 2025
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Lyons Regional Library District

Management’s Discussion and Analysis
December 31, 2024

As management of Lyons Regional Library District (the “District”), we offer readers of the District’s 
financial statements this narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities of the District 
for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2024.

Financial Highlights

 The assets of the District exceeded its liabilities by $2,798,580 at the close of the most 
recent fiscal year end.  Of this amount, $1,038,554 may be used to meet the District’s 
ongoing obligations to patrons.

 The District’s total Net Position increased by $109,962. 

 At the end of the current fiscal year, total fund balance for the General Fund was 
$1,058,261 or 168% percent of total General Fund expenditures.

Overview of the Financial Statements

This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the District’s basic financial 
statements.  The District’s basic financial statements comprise of two components:  
Government-wide financial statements and Notes to the Financial Statements.  

Government-wide financial statements:  The government-wide financial statements are 
designed to provide readers with a broad overview of the District’s finances, in a manner similar 
to a private-sector business.

The Statement of Net Position presents information on all the District’s assets and liabilities, and 
deferred inflows/outflows of resources, with the difference between the two reported as Net 
Position.  Over time, increases or decreases in Net Position may serve as a useful indicator of 
whether the financial position of the District is improving or deteriorating.

The Statement of Activities presents information showing how the District’s Net Position changed 
during the most recent fiscal year.  All changes in Net Position are reported as soon as the 
underlying event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows.  
Thus, revenues and expenses are reported in this statement for some items that will only result in 
cash flows in future fiscal periods.

The governmental activity of the District is library services.  There are currently no business-type 
activities of the District and the District discretely presents one component unit, the Lyons 
Regional District Library Foundation, a non-profit organization formed exclusively for the benefit 
of, to perform the functions of, or to carry out the charitable and educational purposes of the 
District.

The government-wide financial statements can be found on pages C1 and C2 of this report.
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Overview of the Financial Statements (continued)

Fund financial statements:  A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain 
control over resources that have been segregated for specific activities or objectives.  The 
District, like other state and local governments, uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate 
compliance with finance-related legal requirements.  The District currently has two funds, the 
General Fund and Capital Fund, which are governmental funds.

Governmental funds:  Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same 
functions reported as governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements.  
However, unlike the government-wide financial statements, governmental fund financial 
statements focus on near-term inflows and outflows of spendable resources, as well as on 
balances of spendable resources available at the end of the fiscal year.  Such information may be 
useful in evaluating a government’s near-term financing requirements.

Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial 
statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar 
information presented for governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements.  
By doing so, readers may better understand the long-term impact of the government’s near-term 
financing decisions.  Both the expenditures and changes in fund balances provide a reconciliation 
to facilitate this comparison between governmental funds and governmental activities.

Notes to the Financial Statements:  The notes provide additional information that is essential to 
a full understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements.  
The Notes to the Financial Statements can be found section D of this report.

Government-wide financial analysis: Almost all of the District’s revenue was from property 
taxes (see the Notes to the Financial Statements).  Most of the District’s assets are reflected in 
the investment in capital assets (i.e. buildings, books, furniture, fixtures, and equipment).  Capital 
assets account for 60% of the total assets.  The District will use these assets to provide services 
to its citizens.  Accordingly, these assets are not an available source for payment of future 
spending.  Of the remaining net position, 3% of the governmental activities annual budget is 
restricted for use in the event of an emergency.
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Overview of the Financial Statements (continued)

Government-wide financial analysis (continued):

2024 2023

Assets:

Current and other assets 1,945,123$  1,752,026$  

Capital assets 2,913,957    3,012,452    

  Total Assets 4,859,080    4,764,478    

Liabilities:

Other liabilities 29,489         27,424

Long-term liabilities 1,276,700    1,312,231

  Total Liabilities 1,306,189    1,339,655    

Deferred Inflows of Resources:

Unavailable revenue 754,311 736,205

  Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 754,311       736,205       

Net Position:

Investment in capital assets 1,637,257    1,700,221    

Restricted 122,769       253,995       

Unrestricted 1,038,554 734,402

  Total Net Position 2,798,580$  2,688,618$  

Lyons Regional Library District's Net Position

Approximately 59% of the District’s Net Position reflects its investment in capital assets, which 
includes buildings, building improvements, furniture and equipment. The decrease in the 
District’s investment in capital assets, net of related debt, is largely to due to depreciation 
expense.
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Overview of the Financial Statements (continued)

Government-wide financial analysis (continued):

2023

2024 (Restated)

Revenues:

  General revenues:

Property taxes 765,940$     578,427$     

Specific ownership taxes 33,383         28,961         

Earnings on investments 9,420          6,870          

Donations 4,329          7,036          

Grant income 5,000          11,500         

Other income 1,617          1,659          

    Total Revenues 819,689       634,453       

Expenses:

Personnel services 350,890       324,433       

Contract services 14,815         15,856         

Other expenses 27,343         18,920         

Collection purchases 38,482         40,994         

Operations 22,052         16,996         

Facilities and equipment 37,129         38,758         

Utilities 12,582         9,671          

Treasurer fees 11,731         9,131          

Travel and meetings 3,405          1,691          

Administration 13,272         11,560         

Insurance 14,133         13,362         

Depreciation and amortization 113,655       116,674       

  Debt service:

     Interest 50,238         51,819

  Total Expenses 709,727       669,865       

Change in Net Position 109,962       (35,412)       

Net Position:

  Beginning of Year 2,688,618    2,724,030    

  Ending of Year 2,798,580$  2,688,618$  

Lyons Regional Library District's Change in Net Position

The increase in Net Position is mainly attributable to increases in property tax revenues. Property 
taxes were the most significant source of general revenues for the District accounting for 
approximately 93% of revenues.

When compared with 2023, total District expenses increased $39,862, which was largely due to 
increases in personnel services.
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Overview of the Financial Statements (continued)

Financial Analysis of the District’s Funds

As mentioned earlier, the District uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance 
with finance-related legal requirements.  The District had the following changes in its General 
Fund for the years 2023 through 2024:
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The District’s General Fund had an increase in fund balance of $190,862 and an ending fund 
balance of $1,058,261. Revenues increased $194,347 from 2023.  This was largely due to an 
increase in property tax revenues.  Expenditures increased $39,862 from 2023.  This was largely 
due to increases in salaries and wages in 2024.

The District had the following changes in its Capital Fund for the years 2023 through 2024:
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The District’s Capital Fund had a decrease in fund balance of $16,877 and an ending fund 
balance of $125,357.  Revenues decreased $9,111 due to no grant income and expenditures 
increased $3,634 from 2023, largely due to increased capital expenditures in 2024.
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Overview of the Financial Statements (continued)

Financial Analysis of the District’s Funds (continued):

The following chart represents the District’s revenues:

Property taxes
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Property taxes make up the largest source of revenue for the District.  

The following chart represents the District’s expenditures:
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The District’s expenditures increased 10%.  Personnel services (wages, retirement, health 
insurance, etc.) made up the largest source of expenditures for the District. 
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Overview of the Financial Statements (continued)

Financial Analysis of the District’s Funds (continued):

Budget variances in the General Fund: The District’s 2024 budget was approved at the end of 
2023.  The District did not amend its budget for 2024.  Significant budget variances were as 
follows:

Variance

Final From Final

Budget Actual Budget Reason

Revenues:

Property taxes 746,178       765,940       19,762         Higher property values than expected

Expenditures:

Personnel services 394,016    349,830    44,186      

Conservative budget along with no 

emergency hirings or full uses of 

compensated absences

Facilities and equipment 58,100      37,129      20,971      
Conservative budget along with no 

unexpected maintenance

Capital assets: The District had capital of assets of $2,913,957 at the end of 2024.  Additional 
information as well as a detailed classification of the District’s net capital assets can be found in 
the Notes to the Financial Statements in section D of this report.

Next year’s budget and rates: The District had $1,058,261 of general fund balance at the end of 
the current fiscal year. The District’s 2025 budget anticipates revenues of $803,711 and 
expenditures of $803,711.

Request for Information

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the District’s finances for all 
those with an interest in the District’s finances.  Questions concerning any of the information 
provided in this report or requests for additional financial information should be addressed to 
Lyons Regional Library District, PO Box 619, 451 4th Ave, Lyons, CO 80540.
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Component Unit
Governmental Lyons Regional

General Capital Balance Statement of Library District
Fund Fund Sheet Adjustments Net Position Foundation

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 562,371              125,357              687,728              -                     687,728              183,581              
Investments 402,493              -                     402,493              -                     402,493              -                     
Restricted investments 97,769                -                     97,769                -                     97,769                -                     
Due from County Treasurer 2,822                  -                     2,822                  -                     2,822                  -                     
Property taxes receivable 754,311              -                     754,311              -                     754,311              -                     
Capital assets, net of depreciation -                     -                     -                     2,913,957           2,913,957           -                     

Total Assets 1,819,766           125,357              1,945,123           2,913,957           4,859,080           183,581              

Liabilities:
Accounts payable and other liabilities 7,194                  -                     7,194                  -                     7,194                  -                     
Accrued compensated absences -                     -                     -                     22,295                22,295                -                     
Non-current liabilities: -                     
    Due within one year -                     -                     -                     35,000                35,000                -                     
    Due longer than one year -                     -                     -                     1,241,700           1,241,700           -                     

Total Liabilities 7,194                  -                     7,194                  1,298,995           1,306,189           -                     

Deferred Inflows of Resources:
Unavailable revenue - property taxes 754,311              -                     754,311              -                     754,311              -                     

Total deferred inflows of resources 754,311              -                     754,311              -                     754,311              -                     

Fund Balance/Net Position:
Fund Balance:

  Restricted for emergencies 25,000                -                     25,000                
  Restricted for debt service 97,769                -                     97,769                
  Committed for capital projects -                     125,357              125,357              
  Unassigned 935,492              -                     935,492              

Total Fund Balance 1,058,261           125,357              1,183,618           
Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of 

Resources and Fund Balance 1,819,766           125,357              1,945,123           

 Net Position:
Investment in capital assets 1,637,257           -                     

   Restricted for emergencies 25,000                -                     
   Restricted for debt service 97,769                -                     
   Restricted for library support -                     183,581              
   Unrestricted 1,038,554           -                     

Total Net Position 2,798,580           183,581              

Primary Government

Lyons Regional Library District

Balance Sheet / Statement of Net Position

December 31, 2024

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
C1



Component Unit
Total Lyons Regional

General Capital Governmental Statement of Library District
Fund Fund Fund Adjustments Activities Foundation

Revenues:
Property taxes 765,940              -                     765,940              -                     765,940              -                     
Specific ownership taxes 33,383                -                     33,383                -                     33,383                -                     
Interest income 9,407                  13                       9,420                  -                     9,420                  5,658                  
Donations 4,329                  -                     4,329                  -                     4,329                  225                     
Grant income 5,000                  -                     5,000                  -                     5,000                  -                     
Other income 1,617                  -                     1,617                  -                     1,617                  -                     

       Total Revenues 819,676              13                       819,689              -                     819,689              5,883                  

Expenditures/Expenses:
Personnel services 349,831              -                     349,831              1,059                  350,890              -                     
Contract services 14,815                -                     14,815                -                     14,815                -                     
District library support -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     
Collection purchases 38,482                -                     38,482                -                     38,482                -                     
Operations 22,052                -                     22,052                -                     22,052                -                     
Facilities and equipment 37,129                -                     37,129                -                     37,129                -                     
Utilities 12,582                -                     12,582                -                     12,582                -                     
Treasurer fees 11,731                -                     11,731                -                     11,731                -                     
Travel and meetings 3,405                  -                     3,405                  -                     3,405                  -                     
Administration 11,542                1,730                  13,272                -                     13,272                991                     
Insurance 14,133                -                     14,133                -                     14,133                -                     
Capital outlay -                     15,160                15,160                (15,160)               -                     -                     
Depreciation and amortization -                     -                     -                     113,655              113,655              -                     
Debt service:
   Principal 35,000                -                     35,000                (35,000)               -                     -                     
   Interest 50,769                -                     50,769                (531)                   50,238                -                     

       Total Expenditures/Expenses 628,814              16,890                645,704              64,023                709,727              991                     

Change in Net Position 190,862              (16,877)               173,985              (64,023)               109,962              4,892                  

Fund Balances/Net Position:
Beginning of Year (Restated) 867,399              142,234              1,009,633           2,688,618           178,689              
End of Year 1,058,261           125,357              1,183,618           2,798,580           183,581              

Primary Government

Lyons Regional Library District

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances / Statement of Activities

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
C2
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Lyons Regional Library District
Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2024

D1

I. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Lyons Regional Library District (the “District”) was established September 3, 2013, by a vote of 
the Town of Lyons, Larimer County and Boulder County. The District operates under the laws of 
the State of Colorado and is governed by a Board of Trustees appointed by the Boulder and 
Larimer County Commissioners and the Town of Lyons Board of Trustees. The District was 
formed to provide facilities, materials, media, computers, programming, public meeting spaces, 
community services and other facilities to residents and visitors to the District.

The District’s financial statements are prepared in accordance with U.S. generally accepted 
accounting principles (“GAAP”).  The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (“GASB”) is 
responsible for establishing GAAP for state and local governments through its pronouncements 
(Statements and Interpretations). The more significant accounting policies established by GAAP 
used by the District are discussed below.

A. Reporting Entity

The reporting entity consists of the primary government and component units.  
Component units are legally separate entities that are included in a government’s 
reporting entity because of the significance of their operating or financial relationships 
with the District.  The District’s financial statements include the Lyons Regional Library 
District Foundation, Inc. (the “Foundation”) which was formed exclusively to carry out the 
charitable and education functions of the District.

The financial statements are formatted to allow the user to clearly distinguish between 
the primary government and its component unit. 

B. Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements

The District’s basic financial statements include both government-wide (reporting the 
District as a whole) and fund financial statements (reporting the District’s major funds).  
Both the government-wide and fund financial statements categorize primary activities as 
either governmental or business type.  Currently, the District has only governmental 
activities.

1. Government-wide Financial Statements

In the government-wide Statement of Net Position, the governmental activities 
columns are reported on a full accrual, economic resource basis, which 
recognizes all long-term assets and receivables as well as long-term debt and 
obligations.  The District’s Net Position is reported in three parts - invested in 
capital assets, net of related debt, restricted Net Position and unrestricted Net 
Position.

The government-wide focus is on the sustainability of the District as an entity and 
the change in the District’s Net Position resulting from the current year’s 
activities.

2. Fund Financial Statements

The financial transactions of the District are reported in individual funds in the 
fund financial statements.  Each fund is accounted for by providing a separate 
set of self-balancing accounts that comprises its assets, liabilities, TABOR 
reserves, fund equity, revenues and expenditures/expenses.  

The fund focus is on current available resources and budget compliance.
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D2

I. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

B. Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements (continued)

2. Fund Financial Statements (continued)

The District reports a General Fund, which accounts for resources devoted to 
financing the general services that the District performs for its citizens. General 
tax revenues and other sources of revenue used to finance the fundamental 
operations of the District are included in this fund.  The fund is used to account 
for all activities for which a separate fund has not been established.  

The District also reports a Capital Fund, which accounts for resources devoted to 
capital projects, as well as for expenditures of capital outlay, including the 
acquisition or construction of capital facilities and other capital assets.

C. Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting

Measurement focus refers to whether financial statements measure changes in current 
resources only (current financial focus) or changes in both current and long-term 
resources (long-term economic focus).  Basis of accounting refers to the point at which 
revenues, expenditures or expenses are recognized in the accounts and reported in the 
financial statements.  

1. Long-term Economic Focus and Accrual Basis

Governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements use the 
long-term economic focus and are presented on the accrual basis of accounting.  
Revenues are recognized when earned and expenses are recognized when 
incurred, regardless of the timing of the related cash flows.

2. Current Financial Focus and Modified Accrual Basis

The governmental fund financial statements use the current financial focus and 
are presented on the modified accrual basis of accounting.  Under the modified 
accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recorded when susceptible to accrual; 
i.e., both measurable and available.  “Available” means collectible within the 
current period or soon enough thereafter to be used to pay liabilities of the 
current period.  Expenditures are generally recognized when the related liability 
is incurred.  The exception to this general rule is that principal and interest on 
general long-term debt, if any, is recognized when due.

D. Financial Statement Accounts

1. Cash, Cash Equivalents and Investments

Cash and cash equivalents are defined as deposits that can be withdrawn at any 
time without notice or penalty and investments with maturities of three months or 
less.

Investments are stated at fair value or net asset value.  The change in fair value 
of investments is recognized as an increase or decrease to investment assets 
and investment income.
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D3

I. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

D. Financial Statement Accounts (continued)

1. Cash, Cash Equivalents and Investments (continued)

The District’s investment policy follows Colorado statutes specifying specific 
investment instruments meeting defined rating criteria in which local 
governments may invest, which include:

 Obligations of the United States and certain U.S. government agency 
securities

 Certain international agency securities
 General obligation and revenue bonds of U.S. local government entities
 Banker's acceptances of certain banks
 Commercial paper
 Written repurchase agreements collateralized by certain authorized 

securities
 Certain money market mutual funds
 Guaranteed investment contract
 Local government investment pools

2. Property Taxes

Property taxes are assessed in one year as a lien on the property, but not
collected by the governmental entities until the subsequent year. In accordance
with GAAP, the assessed but uncollected property taxes have been recorded as
a receivable and as deferred outflow of resources.

3. Capital Assets

Capital assets, which include buildings, equipment, vehicles and infrastructure, 
are reported in the government-wide financial statements.  Capital assets include 
assets with an individual cost of $5,000 or more and an estimated useful life in 
excess of two years.  Books and periodicals, although having an individual cost 
of less than $5,000, are also considered capital assets.  Such assets are 
recorded at historical cost.  Donated capital assets are recorded at acquisition
value at the date of donation.

Books and periodicals are depreciated using the average of the past six years'
purchases.  

Total depreciation expense for the fiscal year ending is $113,655.

Buildings, vehicles and equipment are depreciated using the straight-line method 
over the following estimated useful lives:

Assets Years
Furniture, fixtures and equipment 5 - 15
Buildings 50          
Books and media 5            
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I. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

D. Financial Statement Accounts (continued)

4. Compensated Absences

The District allows its employees to accumulate earned but unused paid time off, 
based on the employee’s length of service.  Paid time off can be accrued up to a 
maximum of 80 hours for the first five years and then 96 hours after five years.  
Accumulated paid time off is paid out upon termination up to the maximum 
accrual.  The District also allows employees to accumulate sick leave.  Sick leave 
can accumulate up to 48 hours for all employees regardless of the length of 
service. 

The District estimates how much of the leave is more likely than not to be used 
as paid leave and recognizes that portion as a liability for compensated 
absences.  At December 31, 2024, the estimated value of accumulated personal 
days off and sick leave is $22,295.

5. Deferred Inflows of Resources

Deferred inflows of resources represent a consumption of net assets that applies 
to a future period(s) and so will not be recognized as an inflow of resources 
(revenue) until that time.  The District has only one item that qualifies for 
reporting in this category, unavailable revenue from property taxes, reported in 
the governmental balance sheet and on the Statement of Net Position.  This 
amount is deferred and recognized as an inflow of resources in the period that 
the amount becomes available.

6. Fund Balance

The District classifies governmental fund balances as follows:

Non-spendable - includes fund balance amounts that cannot be spent either 
because it is not in spendable form or because of legal or contractual 
requirements. As of December 31, 2024, $0 was non-spendable.

Restricted – includes fund balance amounts that are constrained for specific 
purposes which are externally imposed by providers, such as creditors or 
amounts constrained due to constitutional provisions or enabling legislation.  As 
of December 31, 2024, $25,000 was restricted for emergencies and $97,769 was 
restricted for debt service.

Committed – includes fund balance amounts that are constrained for specific 
purposes that are internally imposed by the government through formal action of 
the highest level of decision making authority which is the Board.  The District's 
original budget legislation begins with combining historical data, assessment of 
needs for the upcoming year and the Board’s platform to review and/or make 
changes to each department’s budget.  Before year end, a budgetary committee 
will meet again with each department for final review and approval of preliminary 
budget.  The Budget is then formally presented to the Board via an advertised 
public process for their review, revisions and final approval by year end.  All 
subsequent budget requests made during the year, after the Board’s approval, 
must be presented via a public process and again approval by the Board. As of 
December 31, 2024, $125,357 was committed for capital projects.
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I. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

D. Financial Statement Accounts (continued)

6. Fund Balance (continued)

Assigned – includes spendable fund balance amounts that are intended to be 
used for specific purposes that are neither considered restricted or committed.  
Fund Balance may be assigned by the Board or its management designee.  As of 
December 31, 2024, $0 was assigned.

Unassigned - includes residual positive fund balance within the General Fund 
which has not been classified within the other above-mentioned categories.  
Unassigned fund balance may also include negative balances for any 
governmental fund if expenditures exceed amounts restricted, committed. As of 
December 31, 2024, $935,492 was unassigned.

The District uses restricted amounts to be spent first when both restricted and 
unrestricted fund balance is available unless there are legal documents/contracts 
that prohibit doing this, such as in grant agreements requiring dollar for dollar 
spending. Additionally, the District would first use committed, then assigned and 
lastly unassigned amounts of unrestricted fund balance when expenditures are 
made.

The District does not have a formal minimum fund balance policy.  However, the 
District's budget includes a calculation of a targeted reserve positions and the 
Administration calculates targets and report them annually to the Board.

7. Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States requires management to make estimates 
and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and 
disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial 
statements and the reported amount of revenues and expenses during the 
reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

II. Reconciliation of Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements

A. Explanation of certain differences between the governmental fund Balance Sheet 
and the government-wide Statement of Net Position

The governmental fund Balance Sheet includes adjustments between fund balance –
governmental funds and Net Position of governmental activities as reported in the 
government-wide Statement of Net Position.  One element of the reconciling column 
accounts for capital assets used in governmental activities that are not financial 
resources and, therefore, are not reported in the funds. $2,913,957 represents the net 
book value of capital assets at December 31, 2024.  Long-term liabilities of $1,298,995
are not due and payable in the current period, and therefore are not reported in the fund 
financial statements. 
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II. Reconciliation of Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements

A. Explanation of certain differences between the governmental fund Balance Sheet 
and the government-wide Statement of Net Position (continued)

The governmental fund Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund 
Balances includes adjustments between net change in fund balance of governmental 
funds and changes in Net Position of governmental activities as reported in the 
government-wide Statement of Activities.  One element of the reconciliation involves the 
additions of capital assets including equipment and capital improvements of as these 
items are reported as expenditures in the governmental funds report.  However, in the 
statement of activities, the cost of these assets is allocated over their estimated useful 
lives and reported as depreciation expense, therefore another reconciling item includes 
depreciation on fixed assets of $113,655 and capital outlay of $15,160.  Repayment of 
long-term liabilities of $35,000 is an expenditure in the governmental funds, but the 
repayment reduces long-term liabilities in the Statement of Net Position. Another element 
is the amortization of bond premium of $531. Deferred items such as premiums are 
treated as current transactions on the fund financial statements. The final element of the 
reconciliation is the change in the accrued compensated absences of $1,059.

III. Stewardship, Compliance, and Accountability

A. Budgetary Information

Budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with U.S. generally accepted accounting 
principles.  Annual appropriations are adopted for all funds.  Expenditures may not legally 
exceed appropriations at the fund level.  All appropriations lapse at year end.  In the fall 
of each year, the District's Board of Trustees formally adopts a budget with appropriations 
by fund for the ensuing year pursuant to the Colorado Local Budget Law.  The budget for 
the governmental funds are adopted on a basis consistent with U.S. generally accepted 
accounting principles (GAAP).

(1) For the 2024 budget, prior to August 25, 2023, the County Assessor sent the 
District the certified assessed valuation of all taxable property within the District's 
boundaries. Typically, prior to December 10, 2023, the County Assessor would 
have sent the final recertified assessed valuation to the [Government].  However, 
property tax measures enacted by the Colorado Legislature during a special 
session in November 2023 allowed counties an extension to January 3, 2024 to 
provide final assessed valuations.

(2) On or before October 15, 2023, the District’s Director would have submitted to 
the District's Board of Trustees a recommended budget which detailed the 
necessary property taxes needed, along with other available revenues to meet 
the District's operating requirements.

(3) Typically, for the 2024 budget, prior to December 15, 2023, a public hearing 
would have been held for the budget, the Board would have computed and 
certified to the County Commissioners a levy rate that derived the necessary 
property taxes as computed in the proposed budget, and the Board would have 
adopted the proposed budget and an appropriating resolution that legally 
appropriated expenditures for the upcoming year.  Due to the Colorado 
Legislature’s actions discussed above, the deadline for mill levy certifications was 
extended from December 15, 2023 to January 10, 2024.  For the 2024 budget, 
the final budget resolution was adopted prior to January 10, 2024.
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III. Stewardship, Compliance, and Accountability (continued)

A. Budgetary Information (continued)

(4) After adoption of the budget resolution, the District may make the following 
changes: a) transfer appropriated money between funds; b) approve 
supplemental appropriations to the extent of revenues in excess of estimated 
revenues in the budget; c) approve emergency appropriations; and d) reduce 
appropriations for which originally estimated revenues are insufficient.

(5) After adoption of the budget resolution, the District may make the following 
changes: (a) supplemental appropriations to the extent of revenues in excess of 
the estimated in the budget; (b) emergency appropriations; and (c) reduction of 
appropriations for which originally estimated revenues are insufficient.

Taxes levied in one year are collected in the succeeding year.  Thus taxes certified in 
2023 were collected in 2024 and taxes certified in 2024 will be collected in 2025.  Taxes 
are due on January 1st in the year of collection; however, they may be paid in either one 
installment (no later than April 30th) or two equal installments (not later than February 
28th and June 15th) without interest or penalty.  Taxes that are not paid within the 
prescribed time bear interest at the rate of one percent (1%) per month until paid.  Unpaid 
amounts and the accrued interest thereon become delinquent on June 15th.

B. TABOR Amendment

Colorado voters passed an amendment to the State Constitution, Article X, Section 20 
(“TABOR”), which has several limitations, including raising revenue, spending abilities, 
and other specific requirements of state and local governments.  The amendment is 
complex and subject to judicial interpretation.  The District believes it is in compliance 
with the requirements of the amendment.

One of the requirements of TABOR is for emergency reserves to be used for declared 
emergencies only.  Emergencies, as defined by TABOR, exclude economic conditions, 
revenue shortfalls, or salary or fringe benefit increases.  These reserves are required to 
be 3% or more of fiscal year revenue (excluding bonded debt service).  The District has 
reserved a portion of its December 31, 2024 year end fund balance in the General Fund 
for emergencies as required under TABOR in the amount of $25,000, which is the 
approximate required reserve at December 31, 2024.

IV. Detailed Notes on All Funds

A. Cash, Cash Equivalents and Investments

The District’s cash, cash equivalents and investments are entirely covered by federal 
depository insurance (“FDIC”) or by collateral held under Colorado’s Public Deposit 
Protection Act (“PDPA”).  The FDIC insures the first $250,000 of the District’s deposits at 
each financial institution.  Deposit balances over $250,000 are collateralized as required 
by PDPA.  As of year-end, the carrying amount of the District’s cash, cash equivalents
and investments was $1,187,990.
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IV. Detailed Notes on All Funds (continued)

A. Cash, Cash Equivalents and Investments (continued)

At December 31, 2024, the District had no unrealized gains or losses. The District had 
the following cash, cash equivalents and investments with the following maturities:

Carrying Less than One to

Rating Amounts one year five years

Primary Government:

Cash and cash equivalents:

  Checking Not Rated 687,728       687,728       -              

Investments:

  Investment pool AAAm 500,262       500,262       -              

1,187,990    

Component Units:

Cash and cash equivalents:

  Checking Not Rated 183,581       183,581       -              

Maturities

Investment Pool represents investments in the Colorado Government Liquid Asset Trust 
(“COLOTRUST”) which is a 2a7-like pool.  The fair value of the pool is determined by the 
pool’s share price.  The District has no regulatory oversight for the pool. COLOTRUST 
has a stable Net Asset Value (“NAV”) and each share is equal in value to $1. 
COLOTRUST portfolios may invest in United States Treasury securities and repurchase 
agreements collateralized by United States Treasury securities.

Fair Value of Investments

The District measures and records its investments using fair value measurement 
guidelines established by generally accepted accounting principles. These guidelines 
recognize a three-tiered fair value hierarchy, as follows:

 Level 1:  Quoted prices for identical investments in active markets;
 Level 2:  Observable inputs other than quoted market prices; and,
 Level 3:  Unobservable inputs.

At December 31, 2024 the District had the following recurring fair value measurements:

Colotrust investment pool 500,262       

Investments Measured at Net Asset Value
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IV. Detailed Notes on All Funds (continued)

A. Cash, Cash Equivalents and Investments (continued)

Investments classified in Level 1 are valued using prices quoted in active markets for 
those securities.  Investments classified in Level 2 are valued using the following 
approaches

 U.S. Treasuries, U.S. Agencies, and Commercial Paper: quoted prices for 
identical securities in markets that are not active;

 Repurchase Agreements, Negotiable Certificates of Deposit, and Collateralized 
Debt Obligations: matrix pricing based on the securities’ relationship to 
benchmark quoted prices;

 Money Market, Bond, and Equity Mutual Funds: published fair value per share 
(unit) for each fund.

The fair value of the COLOTRUST investment pool is determined by the pool’s share 
price. The District has no regulatory oversight for the pool.  At December 31 2024, the 
District’s cash in COLOTRUST were 42% of the District’s portfolio. 

Interest Rate Risk. As a means of limiting its exposure to interest rate risk, the District 
has invested primarily in COLOTRUST. Funds in COLOTRUST can be withdrawn 
without notice or penalty.  

Credit Risk. The District’s investment policy limits investments to those authorized by 
State statutes as listed in note I.D.1.  The District’s general investment policy is to apply 
the prudent-person rule: investments are made as a prudent person would be expected 
to act, with discretion and intelligence, to seek reasonable income, preserve capital, and, 
in general, avoid speculative investments.

Concentration of Credit Risk. The District diversifies its investments by security type and 
institution.  Financial institutions holding District funds must provide the District a copy of 
the certificate from the Banking Authority that states that the institution is an eligible 
public depository.  
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IV. Detailed Notes on All Funds (continued)

B. Capital Assets

The District had the following capital asset activity during the year ended December 31, 
2024:

Beginning Ending

Balance Increases Decreases Balance

Governmental activities:

Capital assets, being depreciated:

Buildings 2,747,260    -              -              2,747,260    

Building Improvements 555,981       15,160        -              571,141       

Furniture 144,318       -              -              144,318       

Equipment 53,634        -              -              53,634        

Total capital assets being depreciated 3,501,193    15,160        -              3,516,353    

Less accumulated depreciation for:

Buildings (247,253)      (54,945)       -              (302,198)      

Building Improvements (131,799)      (38,706)       -              (170,505)      

Furniture (62,874)       (14,432)       -              (77,306)       

Equipment (46,815)       (5,572)         -              (52,387)       

Total accumulated depreciation (488,741)      (113,655)      -              (602,396)      

Governmental Activities Capital Assets, Net 3,012,452    (98,495)       -              2,913,957    

C. Receivables

Receivables as of year-end for the District’s funds, including applicable allowances for 
uncollectible accounts, are as follows:

Due from County Treasurer 2,822          

Property taxes receivable 754,311       

     Total receivables 757,133       

Governmental funds report deferred inflows in connection with receivables for revenues 
that are not considered to be available to liquidate liabilities of the current period.  The 
$754,311 of unavailable revenue is property taxes levied in 2024 but not available until 
2025.

D. Long-term Debt

On March 6, 2018 the District issued $1,460,000 of Certificates of Participation. The 
certificates mature in annual increments from December 1, 2019 through 2027, then in 
2033, 2038 and 2047. The maturities through 2027 have interest rates ranging from 3% 
to 5% and the final three maturities bear interest ranging from 3.5% to 4% .The proceeds 
were used for the construction of the new library building. The principal balance 
outstanding at December 31, 2024 was $1,270,000.
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IV. Detailed Notes on All Funds (continued)

D. Long-term Debt (continued)

The following is a summary of changes in long-term debt for the year ended December 
31, 2024:

Beginning

Balance Ending Due within

(Restated) Increases Decreases Balance one year

Certificates of Participation:

  Series 2018 1,305,000 -              (35,000)       1,270,000 35,000        

Unamortized premium 7,231 -              (531)            6,700          -              

Accrued Comp. Absences 21,234 1,061          -              22,295 5,574          

1,333,465    1,061          (35,531)       1,298,995    40,574        

* The change in the compensated absence liability is presented as a net change.

The District’s annual debt service is as follows:

COPs Series - 2018 Total

Year Principal Interest Debt Service

2025 35,000        49,019        84,019        

2026 35,000        47,619        82,619        

2027 40,000        45,869        85,869        

2028 40,000        44,269        84,269        

2029 40,000        42,669        82,669        

2030 - 2034 235,000       187,145       422,145       

2035 - 2039 280,000       140,870       420,870       

2040 - 2044 330,000       84,860        414,860       

2045 - 2047 235,000       18,406        253,406       

Total 1,270,000    660,726       1,930,726    

V. Other Information

A. Risk Management

Except as provided within the Colorado Governmental Immunity Act, the District may be 
exposed to various risks of loss related to torts, thefts of, damage to, or destruction of 
assets; errors or omissions; or injuries to employees.  The District is insured for such 
risks as a member of the Colorado Special Districts Property and Liability Pool (“Pool”).  
The Pool is an organization created by intergovernmental agreement to provide property 
and general liability, automobile physical damage and liability, public officials liability and 
boiler and machinery coverage to its members.  The Pool provides coverage for property 
claims up to the values declared and liability coverage for claims up to $1,000,000.  
Settled claims have not exceeded this coverage in any of the past three fiscal years.

The District pays annual premiums to the Pool for liability, property and public official’s 
coverage.  In the event aggregated losses incurred by the Pool exceed amounts 
recoverable from reinsurance contracts and funds accumulated by the Pool, the Pool 
may require additional contributions from the Pool members.  Any excess funds which 
the Pool determines are not needed for purposes of the Pool may be returned to the 
members pursuant to a distribution formula.
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V. Other Information (continued)

A. Risk Management (continued)

A summary of audited financial information for the Pool as of and for the year ended 
December 31, 2023 (the latest audited information available) is as follows:

Assets 81,143,798   

Liabilities 58,670,068   

Capital and surplus 22,473,730   

   Total 81,143,798   

Revenue 29,593,851   

Underwriting expenses 31,416,477   

Underwriting income (loss) (1,822,626)   

Other income 1,695,393    

   Net Income (Loss) (127,233)      

B. Contingent Liability

In December 2020, the District’s component unit, the Foundation, received a $175,000 
grant from Boulder County to fund the construction of the library and community center. 
The funds were issued under the terms of the Boulder County Worthy Cause Funding 
Agreement (the “Agreement”). The Agreement stipulates that the Foundation must pay 
back the $175,000 plus 5% interest in the event of default. An event of default will exist 
when one or more events of default as outlined in the Agreement occur. In conjunction 
with the Agreement, the Foundation entered into a promissory note (the “Note”) with 
Boulder County in the amount of $175,000 with interest of 5%. Payments are not required 
under the Note except upon the occurrence of an event of default. On December 23, 
2020 the District executed a guaranty agreement with the County of Boulder that fully 
guarantees the Note. As of December 31, 2024, neither the District nor the Foundation
deem an event of default likely to occur and therefore, have not recorded a liability for the 
funds.

C. Implementation of Accounting Standard

Effective January 1, 2024, the District implemented the Governmental Accounting
Standards Board Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences (“GASB 101”). The
Standard requires entities to recognize a liability for all forms of compensated absences,
including those that are not paid upon an employee’s separation from service, such as
sick leave. The standard requires entities to estimate the compensated absence liability
based on historical data regarding the accumulation and forfeiture of leave balances
rather than solely on termination payouts.
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V. Other Information (continued)

C. Implementation of Accounting Standard (continued)

The District applied GASB 101 retroactively and restated beginning net position as 
follows:

12/31/2023 Restatement:

As Previously Increase / 12/31/2023

Reported (Decrease) As Restated

Government-Wide:

Governmental activities 2,699,697    (11,079)       2,688,618    

Total Primary Government 2,699,697    (11,079)       2,688,618    
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2023
Original and Variance

Final From Final
Budget Actual Budget Actual

Revenues:
Property taxes 746,178          765,940          19,762            578,427          
Specific ownership taxes 24,000            33,383            9,383              28,961            
Interest income 4,500              9,407              4,907              6,746              
Donations 7,100              4,329              (2,771)            7,036              
Grant income 11,000            5,000              (6,000)            2,500              
Other income 1,300              1,617              317                 1,659              

       Total Revenues 794,078          819,676          25,598            625,329          

Expenditures:
Personnel services 394,016          349,830          44,186            312,052          
Contract services 20,000            14,815            5,185              15,856            
Other expenses 27,000            27,343            (343)               18,920            
Collection purchases 40,030            38,482            1,548              40,994            
Operations 23,030            22,052            978                 16,996            
Facilities and equipment 58,100            37,129            20,971            38,758            
Utilities 9,700              12,582            (2,882)            9,671              
Treasurer fees 15,000            11,731            3,269              9,131              
Travel and meetings 3,300              3,405              (105)               1,691              
Administration 96,669            11,541            85,128            9,075              
Insurance 14,775            14,133            642                 13,362            
Contingencies and reserves 22,879            -                 22,879            -                     
Debt service:

Principal -                 35,000            (35,000)          35,000
Interest -                 50,769            (50,769)          51,819

       Total Expenditures 724,499          628,812          95,687            573,325          

Change in Net Position 69,579            190,864          121,285          52,004            

Fund Balances/Net Position
Beginning of Year 867,397          815,393          
End of Year 1,058,261       867,397          

2024

(With Comparative Totals For the Year Ended 2023)

Lyons Regional Library District

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances - Budget to Actual

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

General Fund

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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2023
Original and Variance

Final From Final
Budget Actual Budget Actual

Revenues:
Grant income -                -                -                9,000            
Interest income 30                 13                 (17)                124               

       Total Revenues 30                 13                 (17)                9,124            

 Expenditures:
Capital expenditures 30,000          15,160          14,840          10,771
Operating expenses 5,000            1,730            3,270            2,485

Total Expenditures 35,000          16,890          18,110          13,256          

Excess (Deficiency) of
Revenues Over Expenditures (34,970)         (16,877)         18,093          (4,132)           

   Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Transfers in (out) 68,829          -                (68,829)         -                

Total Other Financing Sources 68,829          -                (68,829)         -                

 Change in Net Position 33,859          (16,877)         (50,736)         (4,132)           

Fund Balances/Net Position
Beginning of Year 142,234        146,366        
End of Year 125,357        142,234        

(With Comparative Totals For the Year Ended 2023)

2024

Lyons Regional Library District
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances - Budget to Actual

Capital Fund
For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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